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When replying please quote: 

Ref.: NT-N1-18 — E.OSG - NACC80791 18 December 2019 
 
 
To: States, Territories and International Organizations 
 
Subject: Invitation – Tenth Meeting of the ICAO/LACAC NAM/CAR and SAM Aviation 

Security and Facilitation Regional Group (AVSEC/FAL/RG/10) 
(Foz de Iguazú, Brazil, 25 to 27 March 2020) 

 
Invitation – One Stop Security (OSS) Workshop and AVSEC Quality Control 
Workshop 

 (Foz de Iguazú, Brazil, 23 to 24 March 2020) 
 
Action 
Required: 1) Transmittal by States of additional items to the AVSEC/FAL/RG/10 Draft Agenda by 

21 January 2020  
 2) Submission of documentation and/or presentations by the deadlines provided in this 

letter 
 3) Register participation by 14 February 2020 
 
Sir/Madam, 

 
We have the honour of inviting your Administration/Organization to participate in the 

Tenth Meeting of the ICAO/LACAC NAM/CAR/SAM Aviation Security and Facilitation Regional 
Group (AVSEC/FAL/RG/10) to be held at Foz de Iguazú, Brazil from 25 to 27 March 2020, under the 
auspices of the National Civil Aviation Agency – Brazil (ANAC) and preceded by two workshops: one 
regarding One Stop Security (OSS) and another on AVSEC Quality Control, to be carried out on 23 and 
24 March 2020, respectively. 

 
Aviation Security and Facilitation personnel from States and Territories of the ICAO 

NAM/CAR and SAM Regions and representatives of international organizations are invited to attend. The 
working languages will be English and Spanish (simultaneous interpretation services will be provided). 

 
The draft agenda of the AVSEC/FAL/RG/10 Meeting is presented in Attachment A. The 

Draft Programme of the workshops on One Stop Security (OSS) and AVSEC Quality Control will be 
published in the website of the Meeting. States wishing to submit proposals for inclusion of additional 
items should do so by 21 January 2020. 

 
You are kindly requested to complete and return the Registration Form being sent as 

Attachment B for each participant and send it by e-mail to icaonacc@icao.int and clacsec@icao.int by 
14 February 2020. 
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The venue of the meeting and the workshops, and the list of suggested hotels and other 
useful information in Foz de Iguazú will be available at the webpage of the meeting 
https://www.icao.int/SAM/Pages/ES/MeetingsDocumentation_ES.aspx?m=2020-AVSECFALRG10. 
Participants are encouraged to make reservations directly with the hotel(s) in a timely manner.  

 
Documentation of the meeting will be available at the same webpage 

https://www.icao.int/SAM/Pages/ES/MeetingsDocumentation_ES.aspx?m=2020-AVSECFALRG10, and 
in the LACAC webpage http://clacsec.lima.icao.int/. Please consider that, aligned with the environment 
protection policy of ICAO, documentation/presentations will be available only in electronic format and no 
hard copies will be distributed during these events. 

 
Documentation for the AVSEC/FAL/RG/10 Meeting that your 

Administration/Organization may wish to submit and/or present should be forwarded to the Regional 
Group Secretariat by e-mail, as soon as practicable, in Microsoft Word and/or PowerPoint format using 
the templates in Attachment C, D and E. Working papers for the meeting should be brief, action-
oriented and focused on a specific subject, and cannot exceed four-pages, excluding any appendices. 

 
Only working papers submitted by States/Territories and received by 14 February 2020, 

will be translated. Working papers received after that date will have to be provided in both languages. The 
information papers as well as papers of international organizations will not be translated and will be 
issued only in the language submitted. The deadline to receive all working and information papers is 
16 March 2020. Deadlines for submission of documentation for translation will be strictly enforced. You 
are encouraged to submit documentation in both meeting languages (English and Spanish). 

 
If you require additional information on the meeting, please contact Mr. Ricardo G. 

Delgado (rdelgado@icao.int) and/or Mr. José María Peral Pecharromán (jmperal@icao.int), ICAO NACC 
Regional Officers, Aviation Security and Facilitation; Mr. Gabriel Gutiérrez (ggutierrez@icao.int) and/or 
Mrs. Carla Cortés (ccortes@icao.int), Assistants; and/or Mr. Luis Núñez (lmnunez@icao.int), LACAC. 

 
Accept, Sir/Madam, the assurances of our highest consideration. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Jaime Binder Melvin Cintron 
Secretary Regional Director 
Latin American Civil ICAO North American, Central  
Aviation Commission American and Caribbean (NACC) 

Regional Office 
 

Enclosure: As indicated 
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Distribution List: 
 
To: Karim Hodge, Anguilla Karim.Hodge@gov.ai; 

 Edson Joseph, Antigua and Barbuda jedson84@gmail.com; consuelab28@gmail.com; 

 Edwin F. Kelly, Aruba edwin.kelly@dca.gov.aw; anthony.kirchner@dca.gov.aw; 
dca@dca.gov.aw;  

 Charles Beneby, Bahamas Charles.beneby@bcaa.gov.bs; Juliea.brathwaite@bcaa.gov.bs; 

 Donna Cadogan, Barbados cadogand@tourism.gov.bb;  

 Tracey Forde-Bailey, Barbados civil.aviation@Barbados.gov.bb; Tracey.Forde-Bailey@barbados.gov.bb; 

 Lindsay Garbutt, Belize dcabelize@btl.net; lindsay.garbutt@civilaviation.gov.bz; 
gilberto.torres@civilaviation.gov.bz; 

 Thomas Dunstan, Bermuda tdunstan@bcaa.bm;  

 Michael A France, British Virgin Islands mfrance@bviaa.com; 

 Andrew Larsen, Canada Andrew.Larsen@tc.gc.ca; tc.internationalaviation-
aviationinternationale.tc@tc.gc.ca; 

 Canadian Mission to ICAO canada@icao.int; 

 Richard Smith, Cayman Islands civil.aviation@caacayman.com; Richard.smith@caacayman.com; 
alastair.robertson@caacayman.com;  

 Albert Anderson, Cayman Islands albert.anderson@caymanairports.com; 

 Hans P.T. de Jong, Curaçao civilair@gobiernu.cw; hans.dejong@gobiernu.cw; 

 Denise Edwards, Dominica publicworks@dominica.gov.dm; pspublicworks@dominica.gov.dm; 
edwardsdm@dominica.gov.dm 

 Donald McPhail, ECCAA oecs.dca@candw.ag; contact@eccaa.aero; dmcphail@eccaa.aero; 

 Frédéric Guignier, French Antilles frederic.guignier@aviation-civile.gouv.fr; 

 Patrick Pezzetta, French Antilles patrick.pezzetta@aviation-civile.gouv.fr; 

 Jerome Journet, French Antilles  jerome.journet@aviation-civile.gouv.fr; 

 Jean-Jacques Deschamps, French Antilles jean-jacques.deschamps@aviation-civile.gouv.fr; 

 Arlene Buckmire-Outram, Grenada Registry@tourism.gov.gd; ps@tourism.gov.gd; 

 Olivier Philip Jean, Haiti olivier.jean@ofnac.gouv.ht; direction.generale@ofnac.gouv.ht; 
Jacques.boursiquot@ofnac.gouv.ht; josephlaurent.dumas@ofnac.gouv.ht; 

 Nari Williams-Singh, Jamaica and  
Chairman of the CASSOS Board of Directors 

nari.williams-singh@jcaa.gov.jm; officemanager@cassos.org;  

 Beverly Mendes, Montserrat mendesb@gov.ms; mcw@gov.ms; 

 G.J. (Gloria) Hooplot, MA, Netherlands 
 for Bonaire, Sint Eustatius and Saba Islands 

gloria.hooplot@minienm.nl; leonard.boer@minienm.nl; 

 
Kaye Bass, Saint Kitts and Nevis 

kaye.bass@mofa.gov.kn; foreigna@sisterisles.kn; 
royston.griffin@mofa.gov.kn; civilaviationaffairs@gmail.com; 
jessica.boddie@mofa.gov.kn; jwboddie@gmail.com; 
sheron.henry@mofa.gov.kn; 

 Claudius Emmanuel, Saint Lucia cemmanuel@gosl.gov.lc; eustace.cherry@govt.lc; 

 Yvette Pompey, Saint Vincent and the Grenadines office.natsec@mail.gov.vc; pmosvg@vincysurf.com; 
ypompey@gmail.com; 

 Louis Halley, Sint Maarten louis.halley@sintmaartengov.org; 

 Francis Regis, Trinidad and Tobago fregis@caa.gov.tt; dattai@caa.gov.tt; rsylvester@caa.gov.tt; 
srambaran@caa.gov.tt; ssarwan@caa.gov.tt; 

 Thomas Swann, Turks and Caicos Islands tswann.caa@tciway.tc; pforbes.caa@tciway.tc; cad@tciway.tc 

 Maria Boyle, ASSI, United Kingdom 
 Anguilla; British Virgin Islands; Montserrat 

james.ball1@dft.gov.uk; maria.boyle@airsafety.aero; 
alison.thomas@airsafety.aero; 

 Marcus Doller, ASSI, United Kingdom marcus.doller@airsafety.aero; 

 Stacey Herishen-Smith, United States stacey.herishen-smith@faa.gov; 9-AWA-API-IGIA@faa.gov;  

 Katie Logisz, United States Katie.logisz@tsa.dhs.gov; 

 
cc: AVSEC/FAL National Points of Contact  

 Peter Abraham, Antigua and Barbuda peter.abraham@antigua.gov.ag; 

 Anthony Kirchner, Aruba anthony.kirchner@dca.gov.aw; 

 Andrew Bonaby, Bahamas andrew.bonaby@bcaa.gov.bs; bonabyandrew@yahoo.com 
 Tracey L. Forde-Bailey; Barbados Tracey.Forde-Bailey@barbados.gov.bb; 

 Gilberto Torres, Belize dcabelize@btl.net; gilberto.torres@civilaviation.gov.bz;  

 Chris Free, Canada chris.free@tc.gc.ca 

 Ben Hudgin, Canada ben.hudgin@tc.gc.ca; 

 Chad Yates, Cayman Islands Chad.yates@caymanairports.com; 

 Victor Krips, Curacao victor.krips@gobiernu.cw;  

 Earl Charles, Grenada earlpcharles@gmail.com; 

 Bouchard Theramene, Haiti bouchard.theramene@ofnac.gouv.ht; btheramene@hotmail.com; 

 Althea Bartley, Jamaica abartley@jcaa.gov.jm; Althea.Bartley@jcaa.gov.jm; 
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 Joseph Irish, Montserrat irishj@gov.ms; 

 Jos Wilbrink, Netherlands jos.wilbrink@minienm.nl; 

 Royston Griffin, Saint Kitts and Nevis civilaviationaffairs@gmail.com; 

 Eustace Cherry, Saint Lucia eucherry@gosl.gov.lc 

 David Robin, Saint Vincent and the Grenadines svgmarad@gmail.com;  

 Raymond Jacobs, Sint Maarten raymond.jacobs@sintmaartengov.org; 

 Ted Martin, Trinidad and Tobago tmartin@caa.gov.tt; 

 Rachel Manis, United States Rachel.Manis@tsa.dhs.gov; 

 Mariely Loperena, United States mariely.loperena@tsa.dhs.gov; 

 Kerry-Ann Barrett, OAS-CICTE KABarrett@oas.org; 

 Pablo Martinez, OAS-CICTE pmartinez@oas.org; 

 C/ISD – SEC DSterland@icao.int; fcoelho@icao.int; isd@icao.int; icaohq@icao.int; 

 ICAO RD, Lima icaosam@icao.int; 

 NACC Webmaster webmasternacc@icao.int; 

 



 
 

ATTACHMENT A 
 

TENTH MEETING OF THE AVIATION SECURITY AND FACILITATION REGIONAL GROUP 
(AVSEC/FAL/RG/10) 

 
Foz de Iguazú, Brazil, 25 to 27 March 2020 

 
DRAFT AGENDA 

 
Agenda Item 1 Meeting Agenda and Schedule  
 
Agenda Item 2 Previous Meeting Conclusions 
 
Agenda Item 3 Global and Regional Developments 
 

3.1 ICAO Global Activities related to Aviation Security and Facilitation 
Annex 17, AVSEC Panel, AVSEC Manual 
Annex 9, FAL Panel, Facilitation Manual 
Universal Security Audit Programme and Continuous Monitoring 
Approach (USAP-CMA) 

3.2 LACAC Contribution 
 
Agenda Item 4 Programmes and Projects - Aviation Security (AVSEC) 
 

4.1 Report on the presentation of IP to AVSECP/30 Meeting held in May 
2019 

4.2 Report on the compliance with Conclusion AVSEC/FAL/RG/9/4 on the 
implementation of a project to design a Global Aviation Security Plan 
(GASeP) level of compliance measurement system   

4.3 Report on the compliance with Conclusion AVSEC/FAL/RG/9/5 on the 
consolidation and strengthening of strategic approaches of the Security 
Management System (SeMS) 

 
Agenda Item 5  Programmes and Projects - Facilitation (FAL) 
 

5.1 Report on the compliance with Conclusion AVSEC/FAL/RG/9/7 on the 
training material for a Train-the-Trainers programme on facilitation – 
Coordinator State: Nicaragua 

5.2 Report of the Working Group established to follow-up the initiative of a 
possible Facilitation Course and the participation of the Instituto 
Panamericano de Aviación Civil (IPAC): Coordinator State: Nicaragua  

5.3 Report on WP presented to the Tenth meeting of the facilitation experts 
panel held in September 2018 (Sixth meeting of the ICAO training 
group) 
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Agenda Item 6 Programmes and Projects - Aviation Security (AVSEC) and Facilitation 

(FAL) 
 

6.1 Report on the compliance with Conclusion AVSEC/FAL/RG/9/9 on the 
Procedures for the implementation of One Stop Security System (OSS) – 
Coordinator State: Panama  

6.2 Report on the revision of the Montreal Protocol 2014 (MP-14) – 
Proposing State: Jamaica.  States were urged to review draft Circular 288 
regarding Guidance Material on the Legal Aspects of Unruly/Disruptive 
Passengers 

6.3 Report on the revision of the Beijing Convention – Coordinator State: 
Chile (AVSECP/30 Report) 

 
Agenda Item 7 Training, Cooperation, and Assistance 
 

7.1 Implementation Support and Development Section – Security (ISD-SEC) 
Update  

7.2 Facilitation (FAL) Section Update 
 
Agenda Item 8 Terms of Reference and Regional Roadmap based on the ICAO Global 

Aviation Security Plan (GASeP) 
 

Terms of reference of the Work Group on Risk and Respond Sensitization – 
Coordinator State: Canada 

 
Agenda Item 9 Other Business 
 

Next Meeting Venue and Dates 
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